has substantially complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, 

Regulations Guidelines, Standards, etc, except the following:

l Securities Exchange Board of India through its adjudication 

order no. EAD/SR/SM/AO/01/2017-18 dated September 29, 

2017 imposed the penalty of Rs. 1200000/- (Rs. Twelve Lakh 

Only) to the Company for non-compliance of minimum 

public shareholding norms.

l Securities Exchange Board of India through its adjudication 

order no. RA/DPS/287/2018 dated January 31, 2018 

imposed the penalty of Rs. 1500000/- (Rs. Fifteen Lakh Only) 

to the Company for the violation of regulation of 13(6) of 

SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulation, 1992.

We further report that the Board of Directors of the Company is duly 

constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-

[...]

AUTHORITY
[RD/NCLT/COURT] 

Appeal made, if any 
(give details)

Securities Exchange 

B o a r d  o f  I n d i a  

t h r o u g h  i t s  

adjudication order 

no. EAD/SR/SM/AO/ 

01/2017-18 dated 

September 29, 2017 

imposed the penalty 

of Rs. 1200000/- (Rs. 

Twelve Lakhs Only) 

to the Company for 

non-compliance of 

min imum pub l i c  

shareholding norms.

Securities Exchange 

B o a r d  o f  I n d i a  

t h r o u g h  i t s  

adjudication order 

no. RA/DPS/287/ 

2018 dated January 

31, 2018 imposed 

the penalty of Rs.

[...]

Lakhs Only) on the Company for non-compliance of 

minimum public shareholding norms. This Violation was 

done during the year 2014.

Securities Exchange Board of India through its adjudication 

order no. RA/DPS/287/2018 dated January 31, 2018 

imposed the penalty of Rs. 1500000/- (Rs. Fifteen Lakhs 

Only) on the Company for the violation of regulation of 13(6) 

of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulation, 1992. 

This Violation was done during the year 2005.

Except above there were no instances of non-compliance, 

penalties, strictures imposed on the Company by the Stock